

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SC 88981

CYNTHIA HILL,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, KEN HUNE, AND
PAUL EDDS,

Defendants/Respondents

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT CYNTHIA HILL

D. Eric Sowers, 24970
es@sowerswolf.com
Ferne P. Wolf, 29326
fw@sowerswolf.com
M. Beth Fetterman, 59550
bf@sowerswolf.com
Sowers & Wolf, LLC
530 Maryville Centre Drive, Suite 460
St. Louis, Missouri 63141
314 744-4010
314 744-4026 (fax)

Table of Contents

Table of contents	i
Table of cases and other authorities	ii
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of facts	2
Points relied on	12
Argument	15
Point 1	15
Point 2	22
Point 3	33
Point 4	47
Conclusion	52
Certificate of Service	52
Certifications	53
Appendix	54

Table of Cases and Other Authorities

Cases

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Barekman v. City of Republic, Mo.</i> , 232 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. App. 2007)	13, 33, 40
<i>Brady v. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2006)	48
<i>Brenneman v. Famous Dave’s of America, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 1139 (8 th Cir. 2007)	36, 37
<i>Butera v. Apfel</i> , 173 F.3d 1049 (7 th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> ,	
548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2406 (2006)	35, 36, 37, 44
<i>Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1203 (10 th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693 (8 th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Clockedile v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 245 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Cooper v. Albacore Holdings, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 238	
(Mo. App. 2006)	12, 15, 18, 19, 21, 31, 48
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W. 814	
(Mo. banc 2007)	13, 18, 19, 33, 37, 38, 30, 40
<i>Eisenberg v. Redd</i> , 38 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2001)	15, 22, 23, 33, 47
<i>Greene v. Dalton</i> , 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13, 22, 31
<i>Harris v. Niehaus</i> , 857 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. banc 1993)	13, 22, 25, 27
<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1213 (8 th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 324 F.Supp.2d 1028 (E.D. Mo. 2004)	49

<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. ED88959 (Mo. App. 10/16/07)	38, 39, 40
<i>Igoe v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations</i> , 210 S.W.3d 264 (Mo. App. 2006)	
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kammueler v. Loomis, Fargo & Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 779 (8 th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, Inc.</i> , 911 S.W.2d 622	
(Mo. banc 1995)	13, 33, 36, 39, 40
<i>Korando v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App. 2007)	13, 33, 36, 39, 40
<i>Knowlton v. Teltrust Phones, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 1177 (10 th Cir. 1999)	14, 47, 50
<i>Mason v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. 2002)	25
<i>McBryde v. Ritenour Sch. Dist.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. 2006)	20, 40, 41
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	37, 39, 40, 41, 46
<i>Medley v. Valentine Radford Communications</i> , 173 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. 2005)	29, 50
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	20
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 999 (8 th Cir. 2000)	28, 34
<i>Pollack v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group</i> , 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 1999)	16
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	41
<i>Sedlacek v. Hach</i> , 752 F.2d 333 (8 th Cir. 1985)	14, 47, 50
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4 th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Smith v. Sheahan</i> , 189 F.3d 529 (7 th Cir. 1999)	13, 22, 30
<i>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</i> , 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2006)	34, 51

<i>Strate v. Midwest Bankcentre, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1011 (8 th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	41
<i>Tyler v. Re/Max Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 808 (10 th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	41
<i>Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon Lines of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 11 (1 st Cir. 2007) . . .	31
<i>Wallace v. Dollar Rent-a-Car, Inc.</i> , No. 03-6055-CV-SJ-DW (W.D. Mo. 2/1/08)	40

Statutes

Missouri statutes

RSMo. 213.010, <i>et seq.</i>	16
RS Mo. 213.010(7)	48, A15
RSMo. 213.055	12, 15, 16, 18, 38, 39, 48, A16
RSMo. 213.070	13, 14, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 44, 47, 48, A17
RSMo. 213.075	14, 47, 50, 51, A18

Federal statutes

38 U.S.C. § 4301, <i>et seq.</i>	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	36, A26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	49, 51, A27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a)	49, A28

Regulations and other authority

Missouri regulations

8 CSR 60-3.040(17) 13, 16, 22, 27, A23
8 CSR 60-3.040(17)(A) 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24, A24
8 CSR 60-3.040(17)(D) 23, 24, 25, 30, A25

Federal regulation

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)(2) 50, A29

Rules (Missouri)

Rule 74.01 (b) 1
Rule 81.05(b) 1
Rule 83.04 1

Missouri Approved Instructions

MAI 31.24 38, A19
MAI 31.24, Notes on Use (2007 Revision) 12, 15, 18, 30, A22
